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HAWAIIAN CEMENT ) DECISION AND ORDER 
) APPROVING AN 

For An Amendment To Special Use Permit ) AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL 
That Established A Rock Quarrying/Crushing ) USE PERMIT; AND 
Operation And Related Uses On ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Approximately 172.401 Acres Of Land Situated) 
Within The State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District At Pulehunui, Wailuku, Maui, ) 
Hawai'i, Tax Map Keys: 3,-8-04: Portion Of 1 ) 
And 3-8-08: Portion Of 1 And Portion Of 31 ) 

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In The Matter 0£ The Application Of ) DOCKET NO. SP92-380 
) 

HAWAIIAN CEMENT ) DECISION AND ORDER 
) APPROVING AN 

For An Amendment To Special Use Permit ) AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL 
That Established A Rock Quarrying/Crushing ) USE PERMIT 
Operation And Related Uses On ) 
Approximately 172.401 Acres Of Land Situated) 
Within The State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District At Pulehunui, Wailuku, Maui, ) 
Hawai 'i, Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: Portion Of 1 ) 
And 3-8-08: Portion Of 1 And Portion Of 31 )
________________) 

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

On February 20, 2013, Hawaiian Cement (" Applicant") filed a request 

with the County of Maui Department of Planning ("DP") to amend the special use 

permit issued in the above-entitled docket pursuant to section 205-6, Hawai'i Revised 

Statutes ("HRS"), and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, Hawai 'i Administrative Rules 

("HAR") by (1) expanding the existing Pu 'unene Quarry by an additional 41.968 acres 

of land identified as Tax Map Key ("TMK"): 3-8-04: por. 1 ("Quarry Site 'C'"); (2) 

including 9.697 acres of land identified as TMK: 3-8-04:,por. 1 within the existing quarry 

operation as part of the permitted area; (3) deleting Condition Number 16 of the 
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Decision and Order Approving Amendment to Special Permit filed December 18, 2006; 

and (4) extending the life of the special use permit by 15 years (collectively "Request"), 

On May 27, 2014, the County of Maui Planning Commission r'Planning 

Commission") considered the Applicant's Request. There was no public testimony 

received by the Planning Commission, After due deliberation, at its meeting on May 27, 

2014, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the Request to the State of 

Hawai'i Land Use Commission ("LUC"). 

On July 30, 2014, the LUC received a copy of the decision and a portion of 

the record of the Planning Commission's proceedings on the Applicant's Request. On 

October 15, 2014, the LUC received the remaining portion of the re(,::ord. 

The LUC has jurisdiction over the Applicant's Request. Section 205-6, 

HRS, and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR, authorize the LUC to approve special 

use permits and amendments thereto for areas greater than 15 acres. 

On November 20, 2014, the LUC met in Kahului, Maui, Hawai 'i, to 

consider the Applicant's Request. Karlynn Fukuda and Dave Gomes appeared on 

behalf of the Applicant. Kristin Tarnstrom, Esq,, and Paul Fasi appeared on behalf of 

the DP. Bryan C. Yee, Esq., and Rodney Funakoshi also were present on behalf of the 

State of Hawai 'i Office of Planning ("OP"). 
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At the meeting, the Commission heard public testimony from Wil 

Cambra, Keoni Gomes1 Clare Apana1 and Johanna Kamaunu. Following the receipt of 

public testimony1 the Applicant provided a presentation on its Request. 

As part of its testimony
1 the DP noted that it had thoroughly reviewed the 

Applicant's Request and affirmed the Planning Commission's recommendation on the 

matter. Upon questioning, the DP acknowledged receipt of the December 10, 2007, 

revised map of the boundaries of the then 105.957-acre Pu 'unene Quarry approved 

pursuant to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order filed 

. November 25, 1996. 

The OP stated that it had no objections to the Applicant's Request. 

Following discussion, a motion was made and seconded to approve the 

Applicant's Request, subject to the following amendment to Condition Number 1 and 

additional Condition Numbers 16 and 17 as follows: 

1. That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be 
valid to July 21, 2032, subject to further extension by the Land Use 
Commission upon a timely request for extension filed at least one­
hundred twenty (120) days prior to its expiration. The appropriate 
Planning Commission shall make a recommendation to the Land 
Use Commission and may require a public hearing on the time 
extension. 

16. That prior to commencement of quarry operations on Quarry Site 
"C," the Applicant shall submit an archaeological inventory survey 
of Quarry Site "C" to the State Historic Preservation Division for 
their review and shall comply with their subsequent comments. 
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17. That the new quarry operations on Quarry Site "C" shall be 
confined to the area identified as Quarry Site "C" on the attached 
Exhibit "A" entitled Plan Showing Hawaiian Cement Quarry Mining 
Sites (Revised December 13, 2013). 

Following deliberation by the Commissioners, a vote was taken on the 

motion. There being a vote tally of 7 ayes, 0 nays, and 1 excused, the motion carried, 

ORDER 

The LUC, having duly considered the complete record of the Applicant's 

Request and the oral arguments presented by the Applicant, OP, and the DP, and a 

motion having been made at a meeting on November 20, 2014, in Kahului, Maui, 

Hawai 'i, and the motion having received the affirmative votes required by section 15-

15-13, HAR, and there being good cause for the motion, 

HEREBY ORDERS that the Applicant's Request to (1) expand the existing 

Pu 'unene Quarry by an additional 41.968 acres of land identified as TMK: 3-8-04: por. 1 

and further identified as Quarry Site "C"; (2) include 9.697 acres of land identified as 

TMK: 3-8-04: por. 1 within the existing quarry operation as part of the permitted area; 

(3) delete Condition Number 16 of the Decision and Order Approving Amendment to 

Special Permit filed December 18, 2006; and (4) extend the life of the special use permit 

by 15 years be APPROVED, subject to the following amendment to Condition Number 

1. That the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit shall be 
valid to July 21, 2032, subject to further extension by the Land Use 

. Docket No. SP92-380 Hawaiian Cement Page4 
Decision And Order Approving An Amendment To Special Use Permit 



Commission upon a timely request for extension filed at least one­
hundred twenty (120) days prior to its expiration. The appropriate 
Planning Commission shall make a recommendation to the Land 
Use Commission and may require a public hearing on the time 
extension. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant's Request be APPROVED, 

subject to the following additional Condition Numbers 16 and 17: 

16.1 That prior to commencement of quarry operations on Quarry Site 

"C," the Applicant shall submit an archaeological inventory survey 

of Quarry Site "C" to the State Historic Preservation Division for 
their review and shall comply with their subsequent comments. 

17. That the new quarry operations on Quarry Site "C" shall be 
confined to the area identified as Quarry Site "C" on the attached 
Exhibit "A" entitled Plan Showing Hawaiian Cement Quarry Mining 
Sites (Revised December 13, 2013). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other conditions to the Decision and 

Order Approving a Time Extension filed July 15, 2005, and the Decision and Order 

Approving Amendment to Special Use Permit filed December 18, 2006, shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

1 This new condition replaces the previous Condition No, 16 of the Decision and Order Approving 

Amendment to Special Permit filed December 18, 2006, which is deleted with this Decision and Order, 
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ADOPTION OF ORDER 

This ORDER shall take effect upon the date this ORDER is certified by this 

Commission. 

Done at Honolulu, Hawai'i, this 3rd , day of December, 2014, per 

motion on November 20, 2014. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

APPROVED AS TO FORM STATE OF HAWAI'I 

� �NJJ(ktk.a ;_, 
Deputy Attorney General 

By�h,e:&
cnMcDonald 
Chairperson and Commissioner 

Filed and effective on: 

12/3/14 

DAN IE L ORODENKER 
Executive Officer 
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LANO USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAII 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In The Matter Of The Application Of ) DOCKET NO, SP92-380 

)' 
HAWAIIAN CEMENT ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

) 
For An Amendment To Special Use Permit ) 

That Established A Rock Quarrying/Crushing ) 

Operation And Related Uses On ) 

Approximately 172.401 Acres Of Land Situated) 

Within The State Land Use Agricultural ) 

District At Pulehunui, Wailuku, Maui, ) 

Hawai 'i, Tax Map Keys: 3-8-04: Portion Of 1 ) 
And 3-8-08: Portion Of 1 And Portion Of 31 )

________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT was served upon the following by either hand delivery or 
depositing the same in the.U.S, Postal Service by regular or certified mail as noted: 

CERTIFIED KARL YNN FUKUDA 
MAIL: Munekiyo & Hiraga Inc. 

305 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793 
Petitioner Representative 

DEL.: LEO ASUNCION, Acting Director 
State Office of Planning 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96804-2359 



REGULAR 
MAIL: -· 

REGULAR 
MAIL: 

REGULAR 
MAIL: 

BRYAN C. YEE, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
425 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 
Attorney for State Office of Planning 

KRISTIN TARNSTROM, Esq. 
Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793 
Attorney for the County of Maui 

WILLIAM SPENCE, Director 
Department of Planning 
C01.mty of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawai'i, ---===-D=ec=e=m,,..,b=e"-r =3,_,, 2=0"--"1'-"-4 

DANIEL ORODENKER 

Executive Officer 
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DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) ACOR I 12/19/2019 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAnER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aubject to the tenns and conditions of the pollcy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER �;;t,""Marsh USA Inc. 
r._'?i(Nj_ ... ,. 333 South 7111 Street. Sulte 1400 

Mlnneapolla, MN 55402·2400 i�d�s9..DAttn: MDU ..Ce11Requea1@mnh.com 
INSURl!RIIIAFFORDINO COVl!RAOE NAIC# 

CN102299J09.HAWAC-GAWX-20. 2010 HAWCE Al y INSURERA: Ubertv Mulual Fire Ins Co 23035 

D• 
� 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

INSURED
HAWAIIAN CEMENT 
99-1300 HAlAWA VALLEY STREETR

INSURl!R 8: Associated EleclJlc & Gas Ins Services Lid 
INSURER C : u- Insurance 

3190004 
42404 

AIEA, HI 96701R INSURl!RD: 
INSURERRE: 
INSURl!RF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHl-007164517-56 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS •

-· INSR
LTR 
A 

A 

TYPI! OF INSURANCE 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY -
==i CI.AIM�E 0 OCCUR 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

Fl POLICY 0 �rtr □ LOC 
OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY 
X m'f AUTO 

-

-

-

-

l•u•" _,.. POLICY NUMBER 
TB2-641-005097-040 

Al2-641-005097--050 

.-U�l.iT ■PP 

01/0112020 

I 01/01fN.l0 

.-uU.,, EXP 

01/01/2021 

01/01/2021 

LIMITS 
EACH OCCURRENCE s 

PREM�ESIE�';,';,'"u s 

MED EXP tAnv ana pel'IOn) s 

2,000,000 
1,000,000 

10,000 

PERSONAL & JJ,DV INJURY s 

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 

2,000,000 
4,000,000 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO s 

s 

lE��=�INGLE L!Mfl s

• 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 
BODILY INJURY (P• peraon) 

OWNED - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY 

-
AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNEDX XAUTOS ONLY -
AUTOS ONLY 

-

-

BODILY INJURY (Per acclelent) s 

fn���1!,/?M'AGE 
s

• 
IS UMBRl!I.LA UAB 

HOCCUR Xl5063409P 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE: s 5,000,000 

X EXCEULIAII CI.AlMs-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000 

C 
C 

OED I I RETENTION I 
WORKERSCDMPENSATION 
AND l!MPLOYl!RS- IJAIIILITY YIN 
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

mOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) 
If ya• defeftl)•RI!.�R, .......... 

WA� __ 7.020 (Regulated) 
WA7-64D-005097.010 (AOS) 

NIA 
"INCLUDES •STOP-GAP'" 

IUIIUHv�v 

01/01/2020 
1v •• ..,.--.--

01/01/2021 

s 

XI �¥;nm: I I l!�"· 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE I 

E.L. OIRl'ARI' • POLICY LIMIT I 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIDNSIVEHICLl!I (ACORD 101, Additional Rlmalb Schedule, m■y ba ■ttached If mon ■p■ca Is nqulrwcl) 
Re: Puunene Quany and the TMKs (TMK 3-8-004: 001 and 002; TMKs 3-8-008: 001 and 031) 
County of Maui Is Included as an addltlonal lnsurad as requited by permits SP92·380, SUP1 91/0013 and CUP 2008I0002 as respec:1s the General Llablllty and Auto Liability. Blanket Adclitlonal Insured br General 
Liability Is Included per attached CG 2010 and CG 'KYJ7 Endorsemenla and dOe8 nol lnelude professlOnal llabillty COYarage. Blanket Additlonal lnsurad for Automobile Liability Is Included per attached deslgnaled 
Insured Endorsement CA 20-48. Excess liability applies to general liabMlty, producta and ciompleled operaUon1, automobile liability, and employarl llabllity. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

County of Maul 
Depallment of Plannlng 
200 S. High snet 
Walluku, Maul, HI 96793 

I 

Ac;QR9 11 cao1t1oa} 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED Rl!PR&Sl!HTATIVI! 
or Mlrah USA Int. 

Manaal'll Mukherjee ..l-la-..o .... '� 
@1988°2018 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghta reserved, 

The ACORD name •nd loge ire reeletared mark• of AQOAD 
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C 7-020 (Regulated) 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

ACORD• 
� 

DATE IMMIDDIYYYY}
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 1:l/19/2019 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lea) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(a). 

PRODUCER i;x;��
--

· Marsh USA Inc. 
r."SNJ_ ·-··333 South 7th Street Suite 1400 lr�Nol: 

MlnneapoDa, MN 55402-2400 i�Rhs,Ann: MDU.Cer1Requast@ffl81Sh.com 
INSURER(II AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

CN102299309-HAWAC-GAWX-� 2010 2037 HAWCE Al V INSURER A : Ubertv Mu!ual Fire Ina Co 23035 
INSURED

HAWAIIAN CEMENT 
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET 
AIEA, HI 96701 

INSURl!R. : Associated El8Clr1c & Gaa Ins Set\llces Lid 
INSURER C ; Ubertv Insurance -
INSURl!RD: 

3190004 
42404 

IN8URERTE: 
INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHl-007164668-53 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTV\IITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VVITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

' EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT s 

r,: POU'-TEl'PTYPE 01' INSURAHCI! POLICYNUMBER UMIT8W\lft 

A X COMMERCIALGENERAL LIABILITY 01/01/2020 01/01/2021T82-641-005097-o40 
� CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 

2,000,000s .....__ 
s 1,000,000.___ 

10,000MED EXP IAlrv OM ""'"""I s ..__ 
2,000,000PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 

$ 4,000,000GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

R POLICY m �rs: $ 4,000,000PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGO OLoc 
OTHER: 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
NIYEAUTO 
OWIIED - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 
HIRED NON-O'MIEDX XAUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

Ii UMBRELLA UAB OCCUR 
- H

XT EXCESSUAB CLAIMs.MADE 
OED RETENTION sI I 

WA7WORKEJISCOMPEN8ATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/EN 

Al2-641-005097-050 

Xl.5063409P 

-

01/01/2020 01/01/2021 

01/01/2020 01/01/2021 

;111tllu•v.v ............. ,T

'E 1NUU: �Im,, '"• -1rE
BODILY INJURY (Per penon) 
BODILY INJURY (Per accldlnl) 
PRu�DAMAuE 

EACH OCCURRENCE 
AGGREGAlc 

-
I)?�" x 1,,rmn: I 

$

• 2,000,000T
• 
S
•
• 

s 5,000,000 

s 5,000,000 
s 

1,000,00001/01/2020 01/01/2021WA7-64D-005097-010 (AOB) AH'tPROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE 
0OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A

(Mandatory In NH) "INCLUDES 'STOP-GAP"' ST 1,000,000E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 
If yea dtlCtlbeT�, ", DJSEA8i;. D,,, ,,.y LIMIT sT 1,000,000........ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlon1I R1mart118cheelul1, may M 11t1chlel If moN 1pac1 la NqUINCII 
Re: Puunene Quany and lhe TMKs (TMK�: 001 and 002; TMKs 3-8-008: 001 and 031) 
The State of Hawaa ls included as an addllional lnsul8d as raqull8d by permits SP92-380 and SUP1 91/0013 as respacts lhe General Uabllily and Aulo Uablllty. Blanket Addillonal lnSYl8d lor General IJalll!ity is 
Included per attac:hed CG 2010 and CG 2011 Endorsements and doe8 not Include pofasalonal Hablllty coverage. Blanket Additional lnsul8d for Automobile Uablllty Is included per attached designated Insured 
lindorNmtnl CA 20 48, lillG8l8 Hatilllly lppilel lO general lllllillly, prodllOla and oompletecl oplltlllonl, IU!Omobilt ll&bllltyj and employlra lllblllty. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

State of HawaD SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES Bl! CANCELLED BEFORE 
land Use Commssion THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
P.O. Box 2367 ACCORDANCE WITH THI! POLICY PROVISIONS, 
Honolulu, HI 96804-2359 

AUTH0RIZl!DRl!PRl!SINTATIVI 
of Marsh UBA Inc. 

Manashl Mukherjee �� .......�I 
@ 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION, All rlghi. re■arved, 

AC8RD II (ID11/81) The AG8R9 name end le90 are re9l■tered mark■ of ACOA9 
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EXHIBIT C. 

Restoration Plan 
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BECU,MATION PLAN 

considered ready for harrowing without further leveling
operations. 

1. Objegt;i,ye 

To reclaim., for sugar cane cultivation, all areas quarried
unde� subject licenses. 

SQfilQifioati,g,n11 

The reolaimed areas shall be prepared as per speoifioations
issued by HC&S Co. from time to time. Initially, thesee
speoifiqations shall be as follows; 

a.e overburden (soil) shall be placed over the quarry floore
at a depth not less than 18" and no deeper than the
original overburden existing in the general area prior
to quarrying. No rooks over 6" diameter shall bee
utilized. It is the intent to provide 1a0 of rock-freee
soil if at all possible,. given the nature of the
overburden. 

' .

b. The overburden shall be spread over the quarry floor as
evenly as possible with crawler equipped bulldozers. Thee
s�rface slope should not exceed 5% and should bee

o. Where the overburden depth permits, the topsoil shall be 
removed and stored separately from the underlying
subsoil, During reclamation, the subsoil shall be spread
first and the final layer spread shall oonsist of 
topsoil,e

3, Me;t;bo�o�

a. As soon as the open area at the quarry face exceeds 15 
acres in size, reclamation activities shall be initiated. 
Reclamation shall proceed at a paoe equal to or exoeeding
the paoe of quarrying. 

Reclaimed land shall be turned over to the Planation 
within six months of initiation ot reclamation 
activities. 

o. cane shall be taken to avoid drainage p�oblems in areas 
to be reclaimed. Berms and cut ... off ditches shall be used 
to prevent unwanted drainage into low lying reclaimed
oanefield areas, 
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d.t Annually, the Licensee shall submit to the Planation, ont
or before December 31st of eaoh year, a specifict
:reclamation plan for their review and approval. The areat
selected for reclamation shall be selected after carefult
consideration of the following factors:t

(1) location, relative to Licensee's quarryin9'
operations to minimize interference between 
Planation and Licensee activities 

location, relative to availability of irrigation
water, access to haul cane roads, etc. 

(3) r�lationship of area chosen to adjoining field 
configurations, eto. 

(4) other factors that may relate to early utilization 
of land for cane 

e.t All costs of the reclamation plan shall be borne by thet
Licensee. This shall · include the cost of installing
irrigation mains and sub-mains required for drip
irrigation. The Plantation shall assume the costst
involved in harrowing, planting and drip tubing
installation.t

4.t Disputes relative to the reclamation plan or aotivitiest
therein shall be subject to arbitratien is otherwise provided
in the basic agreement.t

• 



 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT D. 

State Department of
Transportation Approval of

Maintenance Plan 



' .. 

Gomes, David 

From: 
Sent: 

Karlynn Kawahara [karlynn@mhlnconllne.comJ 
Wednesday, October 31, 2007 10:59 AM 

To: Gomes. Davfd 
Subject: FW: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan 

Attachments: 081506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from Hawaiian Cement.pdf 

ff) 
081506 

mlttal to DOT R 
Hi Dave, 

Got your message, I am researching the original permit and will try to e�mail to you 
soon. This is the DOT message on the maintenance plan. 

Tha.nk you,
Karlynn 

Karlynn Kawahara 
Mu.nekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. 
305 High Street, suite 104 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone: (808) 244-2015 
Facsimile: (808) 244�8729 
Email: karlynn@mhinconline.com 

CONFIDSNTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended for the use of the designated
reoipient(s) named above. If you have received this message in error, kindly notify us 
immediately by email or telephone. Thank you, 

�-·--Ori9inal Message-----
From: Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov [mailto:Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov]
Senti Wednesday, November 15, 2006 3;18 iM 
To; Karlynn Kawahara 
Subjeot: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan 

Here are F�eddiea1 s comments on the proposed maintenance plan, 

Forwarded by Douglas Melle�/HWY/HIOOT on 11/15/2006 03:01 l?M ----" 

Ferdinand 

Cajigal/HWY/HIDOT 

To 

11/15/2006 12;34 Antonie wurster/HWY/HIDOT®HIDOT 

00 

PM 

Ronald• Tsuzuki/lfWY/HIPOT@HIDOT, 

Douglas Meller/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT, 

David Shimokawa/ADMIN/HIDOT@HIDOT 

Subject 
l 

mailto:Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov
mailto:Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov
mailto:karlynn@mhinconline.com


cc 

Hawaiian cement Maintenance Plan 

Toni: I understand that the matter will be heard by state Land Use 
Commission tomorrow, the maintenance plans is acceptable to us 
therefore recommend approval of the special use permit. My
understanding
is that the Maui Planning Comminasion granted the applicant a 3 year
extension, thus, we recommend the same. Fifteen years would be too long
for Us$ .• , .... , • . . • fred 

Forwarded by Ferdinand Cajigal/HWY/HIOOT on ll/15/2006 12:29 PM 

"Karlynn 

Kawahara" 

<karlyrm@mhinconl 
To 

ine,com> <ferdinand.cajigal@hawaii.gov> 

ll/15/2006 12:01 "David Gomes� 

FM <Dave.Gomes@hawaiiancement.com> 

Subject 
Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan 

Hi. Freddie, 

for 
Per your xequest, please see attached transmittal ana maintenance plan 

2 

mailto:Dave.Gomes@hawaiiancement.com
mailto:ferdinand.cajigal@hawaii.gov


Hawaiian Cement. Please let me know if you have trouble opening the 
file 
or if you have questions. 

Thank you,
Karlynn 

Karlynn Kawahara 
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. 
305 High Street, Suite 104 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
Telephone; (808) 244-2015 
Facsim:l.le: (808) 244-8729 
Email: karlynn®mhinconline.�om 

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: Thia message is intended for the use of the 
designated recipient(s) named above, If you have received this message
in 
error, kindly notify us immediately by email or telephone. Thank you.

(See attached file; 081506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from 
Hawaiian Cement.pdf) 
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